

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, 20-1780

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Joseph A. Bingham
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 S. Lewis Way
Lakewood, CO 80237
(303) 292-2021
jbingham@mslegal.org

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
William Yeatman*
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

December 16, 2021

*Admitted to the D.C. Bar
under D.C. App. R. 46-A.
Supervised by a D.C. Bar
member.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT MUST ESTABLISH A ROBUST MAJOR QUESTIONS DOCTRINE TO PROTECT RELIANCE INTERESTS FROM THE LEGAL INSTABILITY CAUSED BY PRESIDENTIAL ADMINISTRATION.....	4
II. A PROPOSED FRAMEWORK TO IDENTIFY “MAJOR” RULES.....	7
A. Is the Agency “Filling in the Details” or “Answering Major Questions”?.....	8
B. Is the Agency Action “Historic”?.....	9
C. Did Congress Try to Do What the Agency Is Doing?.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. DOL</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891.....	6
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	8
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2015)	7
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019).....	2
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	8, 11
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	9
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 108.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 109.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 112(b).....	8
Clean Air Act Section 111(d)	<i>passim</i>
Regulations	
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	5, 10
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019).....	5

Exec. Order 13,990, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,037 (Jan. 25, 2021)	5
Exec. Order No. 13,783, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 31, 2017).....	5
Other Authorities	
Appl. by 29 States and State Agencies for Immediate Stay of Final Agency Action During Pendency of Petitions for Review, <i>West Virginia, et al. v. EPA, et al.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1000 (2016) (No. 15A773).....	7
Appl. of Utility and Allied Parties for Immediate Stay of Final Agency Action Pending Appellate Review at 2, <i>West Virginia, et al. v. EPA, et al.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1000 (2016) (No. 15A773).....	6
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001)	5
Jennifer A. Dlouhy, “Biden Climate Czar Vows Clean-Energy Edict If Congress Fails,” <i>Bloomberg Green</i> , July 13, 2021	3
Presidential Memorandum—Power Sector Carbon Pollution Standards (June 25, 2013)	5
Remarks by the President on the Clean Power Plan (Aug. 3, 2015).....	9
Tamara Keith, “Wielding a Pen and a Phone, Obama Goes It Alone,” <i>NPR</i> , Jan. 20, 2014	4
White House Briefing Room, “Fact Sheet: List of Agency Actions for Review” (Jan. 20, 2021)	7

White House Briefing Room, “Fact Sheet: President Biden Tackles Methane Emissions, Spurs Innovations, and Supports Sustainable Agriculture to Build a Clean Energy Economy and Create Jobs” (Nov. 2, 2021) 10

White House Briefing Room, “U.S. to Sharply Cut Methane Pollution that Threatens the Climate and Public Health” (Nov. 2, 2021) 3
